

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

Requested Board Meeting Date: 11/22/16 or Procurement Director Award

Contractor/Vendor Name (DBA): Diamondback Police Supply Co.

Project Title/Description:

Body Armor IFB 198449

Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-PO-16-198. Increase the annual award amount by \$100,000.00 to a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of \$380,000.00. Administering Department: Sheriff

Procurement Method:

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code, Section 11.12.010, Competitive Sealed Bidding, Solicitation No. 198449 was conducted. This contract was awarded by the Board of Supervisors on 02/02/16 for an initial term of one-year in the annual not-to-exceed amount of \$280,000.00 with four annual renewal options.

This revision will increase the annual award amount by \$100,000.00 and provide sufficient funding to allow the Sheriff Department to replenish expired body armor as well to purchase new body armor for forensic technicians, correctional officers, specialized teams and incoming recruits.

Attachment: Master Agreement

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

Sheriff department staff will have reliable protective clothing designed to deflect slashing, bludgeoning and ballistic attacks that are encountered during the performance of their duties.

Public Benefit:

Safety of Sheriff department staff.

Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

Protective gear is fitted and delivered in a timely manner.

Retroactive:

No.

Department Code: Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): Revenue Amount: \$ Expense Amount: \$ Funding Source(s): Cost to Pima County General Fund: No Not Applicable to Grant Awards Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? Yes No Not Applicable to Grant Awards Vendor is using a Social Security Number? Yes No Not Applicable to Grant Awards If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. Amendment Information Document Type: MA Department Code: PO Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 16-198 Amendment No.: AMS Version No.: 03 Effective Date: 11/22/16 New Termination Date: Amount This Amendment: \$100,000.00 Expense Revenue Increase Decrease	Original Information								
Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): Expense Amount: \$ Revenue Amount: \$	Document Type: Department Code:	Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):							
□ Expense Amount: \$ Funding Source(s): Cost to Pima County General Fund: Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable to Grant Awards Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable to Grant Awards Vendor is using a Social Security Number? □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable to Grant Awards If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. Amendment Information Document Type: MA □ Department Code: PO □ Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 16-198 Amendment No.: □ AMS Version No.: 03 Effective Date: 11/22/16 □ New Termination Date: □ New Termination Date: □ Amount This Amendment: \$100,000.00 Funding Source(s): General Fund Cost to Pima County General Fund: \$100,000.00 Contact: Jennifer Moore, Commodity Contracts Officer □ Telephone: 724.8164 Department Director Signature/Date: □ Department	Effective Date: Termination Date:								
Cost to Pima County General Fund: Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds?	Expense Amount: \$								
Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds?									
Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? Yes	Cost to Pima County General Fund:								
Vendor is using a Social Security Number?	Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds	s? Yes No Not Applicable to Grant Awards							
If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. Amendment Information Document Type: MA Department Code: PO Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 16-198 Amendment No.: AMS Version No.: 03 Effective Date: 11/22/16 New Termination Date: Expense Revenue Increase Decrease Amount This Amendment: \$100,000.00 Funding Source(s): General Fund Cost to Pima County General Fund: \$100,000.00 Contact: Jennifer Moore, Commodity Contracts Officer Department: Procurement Procurement Telephone: 724.8164 Department Director Signature/Date: Department Director Signature/Date: Department Director Signature/Date: Department Signature/Date: Department Director Signature	Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified?	☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Not Applicable to Grant Awards							
Amendment Information Document Type: MA Department Code: PO Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 16-198 Amendment No.: AMS Version No.: 03 Effective Date: 11/22/16 New Termination Date: Expense Revenue Increase Decrease Amount This Amendment: \$100,000.00 Funding Source(s): General Fund Cost to Pima County General Fund: \$100,000.00 Contact: Jennifer Moore, Commodity Contracts Officer Department: Procurement Tocurement Telephone: 724.8164 Department Director Signature/Date: Telephone: 724.8164	Vendor is using a Social Security Number?	☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Not Applicable to Grant Awards							
Document Type: MA Department Code: PO Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 16-198 Amendment No.: AMS Version No.: 03 Effective Date: 11/22/16 New Termination Date: Amount This Amendment: \$100,000.00 Funding Source(s): General Fund Cost to Pima County General Fund: \$100,000.00 Contact: Jennifer Moore, Commodity Contracts Officer Department: Procurement Department Director Signature/Date:	If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Pro	ocedure 22-73.							
Amendment No.: AMS Version No.: 03	Amendment Information								
Effective Date: 11/22/16 New Termination Date: Expense Revenue Increase Decrease Amount This Amendment: \$100,000.00	Document Type: MA Department Code: PO Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 16-198								
Effective Date: 11/22/16 New Termination Date: Expense Revenue Increase Decrease Amount This Amendment: \$100,000.00	Amendment No.:	AMS Version No.: 03							
Expense Revenue Increase Decrease Amount This Amendment: \$100,000.00 Funding Source(s): General Fund Cost to Pima County General Fund: \$100,000.00 Contact: Jennifer Moore, Commodity Contracts Officer Department: Procurement Telephone: 724.8164 Department Director Signature/Date: Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date:	Effective Date: 11/22/16 New Termination Date:								
Cost to Pima County General Fund: \$100,000.00 Contact: Jennifer Moore, Commodity Contracts Officer Division Manager: Division Manager: Telephone: 724.8164 Department Director Signature/Date: Department County Administrator Signature/Date: Department Director Signature/Date: Depar	⊠ Expense ☐ Revenue ☐ Increase ☐ Decre								
Contact: Jennifer Moore, Commodity Contracts Officer White Division Manager: Ac Contracts Officer Procurement Procurement Manager: 11/1/16 Telephone: 724.8164 Department Director Signature/Date: Department County Administrator Signature/Date: Act Country Administrator Signature/Date: Telephone: 724.8164	Funding Source(s): General Fund								
Contact: Jennifer Moore, Commodity Contracts Officer White Division Manager: Ac Contracts Officer Procurement Procurement Manager: 11/1/16 Telephone: 724.8164 Department Director Signature/Date: Department County Administrator Signature/Date: Act Country Administrator Signature/Date: Telephone: 724.8164									
Department: Procurement 724.8164 Department Director Signature/Date: Telephone: 724.8164	Cost to Pima County General Fund: \$100,000.00								
Department: Procurement 724.8164 Department Director Signature/Date: Telephone: 724.8164									
Department: Procurement 724.8164 Department Director Signature/Date: Telephone: 724.8164									
Department: Procurement 724.8164 Department Director Signature/Date: Telephone: 724.8164	Contact: Jennifer Moore, Commodity Contracts Office	or We what Division Manager:							
Department Director Signature/Date: Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date:	Department: Procurement 77 - 3 4								
Denuty County Administrator Signature/Date:		11/1/10 Telephone. 724.0104							
County Administrator Signature/Date: (Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items)	∀ 	ten B. le							
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items)	——————————————————————————————————————	10/1 June 11-1-16							
		-1000000 11/1/16							



MASTER AGREEMENT

PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000198

MA Version: 3

Page: 1 of 2

Description: Body Armor IFB 198449

I S Pima County Procurement Department

130 W. Congress St. 3rd Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

s

Е

R

Issued By:

JENNIFER MOORE

Phone:

5207248164

Email:

jennifer.moore@pima.gov

T E R M

S

Initiation Date:

02-03-2016

Expiration Date:

02-02-2017



V E

Ν

D

0

R

DIAMONDBACK POLICE SUPPLY CO

7030 E Broadway Blvd

Tucson AZ 85710

Contact:

Doug Mackinlay

Phone:

520-886-8338

Email:

dmac@dbackpolice.com

Terms:

0.00 %

Days:

30

Shipping Method:

Vendor Method

Delivery Type:

FOB:

FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason

Increase the annual award amount by \$100,000.00 to a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of \$380,000.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.

PIMA COUNTY

MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000198

MA Version: 3

Page: 2 of 3

) Association			1905) 1800 - 1800 - 1		
1	Point Blank Alpha Elite AXII Lev Discount 0.0000 %	vel 2 Ballistic Vest UOM EA	with 2 v Unit Price \$648.65	Stock Code	VPN	MPN
2	Point Blank R20-D External Car Discount 0.0000 %	rier with Standard U OM EA	Pocket Conf Unit Price \$106.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN'
3	Paraclete FTOC Tactical Vest U Discount 0.0000 %	JT1AXDBS0D wit DOM EA	h Alpha Elite AXI Unit Price \$1,690.55	Stock Code	VPN	MPN
4	Paraclete 20260-01 Level III+ H Discount 0.0000 %	ard Armor Plate, UOM EA	10"x12" Shoo Unit Price \$452.35	Stock Code	VPN	MPN
5	Point Blank S-PL2 Spike 2 Lever Discount 0.0000 %	l 2 Spike Vest wit UOM EA	th one standa Unit Price \$357.85	Stock Code	VPŅ	MPN
6	For Items Not Specifically Listed Discount 0.0000 %	NOW	Unit Price \$0.00	Stock Code	VPN .	MPN